



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17618/2022**

MAHESH KUMAR YADAV Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Siddharth Yadav, Adv.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. Respondents

Through: **Mr.Sandip Tyagi, SPC with Mr.Trilok Singh Bisht (GP) for UOI.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **19.01.2023**

CM APPL. 56351/2022 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17618/2022

3. Notice issued.
4. Mr.Sandip Tyagi, learned Senior Panel Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks time to file counter-affidavit.
5. Let needful be done within six weeks with an advance copy to the other side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
6. Renotify on 25.04.2023 before learned Registrar for completion of pleadings.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 19, 2023/ab